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MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting held on Monday 4th March 2019 
at  Offenham Village Hall
Members Present:
Parish Councillors:


Larraine Knight, Chairman.

As per attendance register:   

Richard Evans

Anthony Ward

Marcus Taylor







Victoria Jervis

Frederick Young

In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)


Alastair Adam, County Councillor (arrived 8.10pm)
18/212
Apologies 

Apologies received from Cllrs Graham, Morgan-Wright & Moran
18/213
To receive Declarations of Interest & updates to Members’ Register

None
18/214
Open Forum

Appended to the minutes.
 
18/215
Meeting re-opened and the Minutes of previous meeting were considered.

The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 4th February 2019 were accepted as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
18/216
To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion).
· To consider reinvestment of FTD for £10K

It was agreed to reinvest £10K for 3 months. Proposed LK Seconded AW
18/217
Clerk’s Report:
Lengthsman Scheme

· The annual allocation of funds by WCC to cover the scheme is insufficient to cover the cost of all Lengthsman duties again this year.  Whilst covering the additional cost from Parish funds are not an issue this year future consideration should be given within budget setting.
Royal British Legion Club

· The annual agreement for access by Offenham Rovers from the RBL club to the recreation ground has been signed and returned.

Elections

· Key dates for Parish Council elections are 22 March 2019 for notice of election, nominations close on 3rd April at 4pm.  Anyone wishing to stand for election can either download the forms from the Wychavon District website or by contacting the clerk.

Wychavon Area CALC meeting

· Taking place on 6th March at 7.30pm in the Committee Rooms, Civic Centre, Pershore.

Recreation Ground & Play Area

· RoSPA safety checks will be taking place in March, the report should be available for the next meeting.
· The two seats have now been installed in the play area.
· The safety fencing is expected to be installed week commencing 18th March, 50% payment has been required up front with the balance paid on completion.
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Street Lights

· 2 street lights near Offenham Cross have been reported to WCC as not working, the street light in Evesham Road has stopped working again so has been reported for repair.

· Since the replacement of the street lamps with LED options, the unmetered supply for electricity has again reduced the cost of energy as well as significantly lower maintenance costs.

Ferryfast/ B  G Nurseries

· Councillor Moran reported that the dog waste bin in Boat Lane had been knocked off it’s post 
when 
the hedge had been cut, the clerk contacted Ferryfast Head Office to ask that they replace the bin.  
This should take place on tomorrow.

Burning of waste in the village

· Various reports of burning waste and issues relating to poor air quality have been reported 
primarily on Spotted Offenham, any further issues reported directly to the Parish Council will be 
escalated to Regulatory Services if the location has been established.
Internal Audit

· Provisional dates have been received for the independent inspection of Parish Council 
 
accounts; this should take place between 24th & 25th April.
18/218
To receive correspondence


Circulated during meeting
18/219
To consider possibility of installing a bus shelter in Newtown.

Various discussions took place, it was agreed not to proceed with installing a bus shelter in Newtown after a detailed response was received from a resident and feedback from the clerk after a site visit by WCC officers. 

18/220
To consider making a contribution to Offenham Village Stores and Post Office for energy supply to the Defibrillator.

It was agreed that a donation of £50 should be made to the Stores and Post Office to cover energy costs. Proposed VJ Seconded FY

18/221
 To consider attendance of Village Hall AGM on 11th March. 

The clerk advised that she was unable to attend this meeting, Cllr Jervis volunteered to attend on behalf of the PC. 

18/222
To approve updated Asset Register.

An updated Asset Register had been emailed to all councillors prior to this meeting.  It was agreed to approve the updated document.  Proposed AW Seconded LK

18/223
To consider bringing Clerk’s salary in line with Local Government award wef: 1st April 2019.

It was agreed to bring the clerk’s salary in line with the published Local Government national salary award equating to 24p per hour.  Proposed LK Seconded  VJ
18/224
Member & committee reports:

Report from Footpath Warden
 - None

Report updates on Rural Communities –  Cllr Young advised that there were issues with flooding in Three Cocks Lane, 2 drains were not working efficiently.  

Neighbourhood Watch
 -  None


VHC – None.
Disaster Emergency Plan (only if updates have taken place) – None

PACT – Minutes from the last meeting appended to the minutes.  Next meeting 8th April in Offenham.
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18/225
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
At bank:

Current account 0649818
£       30016.04

as at  20.02.2019

Deposit account 7277881
£  
   43640.78

as at  20.02.2019

FTD 3 months
£       10000.00

Bills for payment:

	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	119
	001552
	P J Moran
	7.60
	
	7.60

	120
	001553
	Wychavon DC  (Youth Bus donation)
	500.00
	
	500.00

	121
	001554
	E-ON
	104.13
	5.21
	109.34

	122
	001555
	Durant Cricket Ltd
	4747.55
	949.51
	5697.06

	123
	001556
	Notice Board Company (UK) Ltd
	603.00
	120.60
	723.60

	124
	001557
	HMRC
	387.00
	
	387.00

	125
	001558
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	225.00
	
	225.00

	126
	001559
	Offenham Village Hall
	30.00
	
	30.00

	127
	001560
	Diane Cox – Admin
	39.96
	
	

	128
	
	
- Mileage

	28.80
	
	

	128
	
	
- Salary 
	515.80
	
	584.56

	
	
	Total
	7188.84
	1075.32
	8264.16


18/226 Applications:
19/00008/FUL  V S Palade, Laurels Road, Offenham

Change of use of land from horticulture to siting of seasonal workers static caravans

OPC comment: No objection

19/00408/HP  Avonholme House, Boat Lane , Offenham

Erection of Folly/Ruin (2no.)

OPC comment:  No objection

18/227 
To advise items for consideration at next meeting

None

18/228
To consider date & time of next meeting 

The next meeting will take place at 7.30pm, Monday 1st April 2019, 

Meeting closed at 9.45pm.

Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council
Open Forum
· Report from County Councillor, Alastair Adams, appended to the minutes.
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